http://www.bank.gov.ua/control/uk/curmetal/currency/search?formType=searchPeriodForm&time_step=daily&currency=196&periodStartTime=01.09.2004&periodEndTime=30.09.2004&outer=table&execute=%D0%92%D0%B8%D0%BA%D0%BE%D0%BD%D0%B0%D1%82%D0%B8
http://www.bank.gov.ua/control/uk/curmetal/currency/search?formType=searchPeriodForm&time_step=daily&currency=196&periodStartTime=01.09.2004&periodEndTime=30.09.2004&outer=table&execute=%D0%92%D0%B8%D0%BA%D0%BE%D0%BD%D0%B0%D1%82%D0%B8

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 43

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is conducted to confirm whether the conclusions on the financial / economic

attractiveness are stable enough for different reasoned variants of the change of baseline conditions.

The account of the following two key factors was taken in the sensitivity analysis: investment and

operational costs. According to the "Guidelines on the assessment of investment analysis” (Paragraph 17)

the sensitivity analysis should be made for key indicators in the range of variation ± 10%.

Revenues from sales of products

-10% 0% 10%

Operational costs, EUR 1 820 604 1 820 604 1 820 604

Investment costs of the company, EUR 5 790 422 5 790 422 5 790 422

Company income, EUR 10 935 319 12 150 355 13 365 390

Net present value (NPV), EUR -913 086 -672 061 -431 036

Internal rate of return (IRR), % 9.37% 10.70% 11.95%

Investment and operational costs

-10% 0% 10%

Operational costs, EUR 1 820 604 1 820 604 1 820 604

Investment costs of the company, EUR 5 211 380 5 790 422 6 369 465

Company income, EUR 12 150 355 12 150 355 12 150 355

Net present value (NPV), EUR -383 806 -672 061 -960 315

Internal rate of return (IRR), % 12.02% 10.70% 9.51%

Sensitivity analysis was used to assess the sensitivity of the project to changes that may occur during the

project implementation and operation of the integrated coal mining complex. Analysis of changes in

revenues for coal mining between -10% and +10% demonstrated that the IRR has a value of 9.37-

11.95%. Analysis of changes of investment and operational costs between -10% and +10% demonstrated

that the IRR is within the range of 9.51-12.02%. Expenditures that are considered in the framework of

the project are high, and their increase will result in a negative NPV. However, the expected price of the